

N O. 2 2 1 1 8 - A

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ANGELUS FUNERAL HOME,

Petitioner,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL
REVENUE,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF

PETITION TO REVIEW A DECISION
OF THE TAX COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LEO BRANTON, JR.,
3450 Wilshire Boulevard
Suite 1107
Los Angeles, California 90005

WILLIAM B. MURRISH,
3175 West Sixth Street
Suite 203
Los Angeles, California 90005

Attorneys for Petitioner

FILED

APR 29 1968

W. B. LUCK CLERK

N O. 2 2 1 1 8 - A
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ANGELUS FUNERAL HOME,

Petitioner,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL
REVENUE,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF

PETITION TO REVIEW A DECISION
OF THE TAX COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LEO BRANTON, JR.,
3450 Wilshire Boulevard
Suite 1107
Los Angeles, California 90005

WILLIAM B. MURRISH,
3175 West Sixth Street
Suite 203
Los Angeles, California 90005

Attorneys for Petitioner

TOPICAL INDEX

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Table of Authorities | iii |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| The Tax Court Decision | 6 |
| SPECIFICATION OF ERRORS RELIED UPON | 7 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I THE PORTION OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW HOLDING ALL FUNDS RECEIVED UNDER THE PRE-1961 AGREEMENT-FORMS WERE HOLD- INGS IN TRUST AND WERE NOT TAXABLE AS INCOME TO PETITIONER IS FINAL AND BIND- ING AS THE LAW OF THE CASE AND UNDER RES JUDICATA. | 8 |
| II THE MERE CHANGE INTRODUCED BY THE 1961 AGREEMENT-FORM PERMITTING INVESTMENT IN TRUST OF DEPOSIT MONIES IN MORTUARY IMPROVEMENTS OR REAL PROPERTY OF PETITIONER IN LIEU OF DEPOSIT ONLY IN BANKS DID NOT DESTROY THE TRUST CHARACTER OF SUCH DEPOSITS NOR MAKE THE SAME TAXABLE AS INCOME TO PETITIONER. | 11 |
| A. Upon Principle the Mere Grant of the Limited Investment Power As to Deposit Moneys Expressed in the 1961 Agreement- Forms Did Not Destroy the Trust Character of Moneys Placed on Deposit Thereunder Nor Make Such Deposits Taxable to Petitioner as Income. | 11 |
| B. Strong Precedents Upon Closely Parallel Trust Facts Confirm That the Deposits Under the 1961 Agreement-Forms Were Holdings in Trust and Were Not Taxable as Income to Petitioner. | 17 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| C. Additionally, Important Precedents Arising in (a) Lease-Deposit Cases, (b) Executory Sales Contract Deposit Cases, and (c) Option Deposit Cases, Also Confirm the Non-Taxable Character of the Deposit Payments Paid to Petitioner and Held by It Under the 1961 Agreement- Form. | 22 |
| (a) Lease-Deposit Cases | 23 |
| (b) Executory Sales-Contract Deposit Cases. | 26 |
| (c) Option Deposit Cases | 29 |
| CONCLUSION | 31 |
| CERTIFICATE | 32 |
| APPENDIX 1 | |
| List of Exhibits | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|----------------|
| Alexander v. Cosden Pipe Line Co. (1934), 290 U. S. 484 | 10 |
| American Automobile Association v. United States (1961), 367 U.S. 687 | 27, 28 |
| Automobile Club v. Commissioner (1957), 353 U. S. 180 | 27, 28 |
| Beneneson v. United States (C. A. 2, 1967), 385 F. 2d 26 | 10 |
| Bolles v. Outing Company (1899), 175 U. S. 262 | 10 |
| Bremerton-Tacoma Stages v. Squire (W. D. Wash, 1951), 96 F. Supp. 718 | 27 |
| Broadcast Measurement Bureau, Inc. v. C. I. R. (1951), 16 T. C. 988 | 9, 20, 21, 22 |
| C. I. R. v. Cedar Park Cemetery Association (C. A. 7, 1950), 183 F. 2d 533 | 10 |
| C. I. R. v. Dill Company (C. A. 3, 1961), 294 F. 2d 291 | 30 |
| C. I. R. v. Riss (C. A. 8, 1967), 374 F. 2d 161 | 10, 25 |
| Estate of Cafferty (1966), 246 Cal. App. 2d 711 | 14 |
| Clinton Hotel Realty Corp. v. C. I. R. (C. A. 5, 1942), 128 F. 2d 968 | 10, 23, 24, 25 |
| Coberly v. Superior Court (1965), 231 Cal. App. 2d 685 | 14, 15 |
| Cochran v. M & M Transportation Co. (C. A. 1, 1940), 110 F. 2d 519 | 10 |
| Consolidated-Hammer Film Co. v. C. I. R. (C. A. 7, 1963), 317 F. 2d 829 | 26, 29 |
| Gannon v. American Airlines, Inc. (C. A. 10, 1958), 251 F. 2d 476 | 10 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|----------------------|
| Gilbert v. Sleeper (1886), 71 Cal. 290 | 16 |
| Harcum v. United States (E.D. Va. 1958), 164 F. Supp. 650 | 10, 25 |
| Kitchin v. C. I. R. (C. A. 4, 1965), 340 F. 2d 895 | 30 |
| Leitch v. Gay (1944), 64 Cal. App. 2d 16 | 15 |
| Mantell v. C. I. R. (1952), 17 T. C. 1143 | 10, 25 |
| Metairie Cemetery Association v. United States (C. A. 5, 1960), 282 F. 2d 225 | 10 |
| Estate of Miller (1964), 230 Cal. App. 2d 888 | 14 |
| Estate of Moore (1961), 190 Cal. App. 2d 833 | 14 |
| Mutual Telephone Co. v. United States (C. A. 9, 1953), 204 F. 2d 160 | 12 |
| Overell v. Overell (1926), 78 Cal. App. 251 | 15 |
| Portland Cremation Association v. C. I. R. (C. A. 9, 1929), 31 F. 2d 843 | 9, 18, 19, 20, 21 |
| Purdy v. Johnson (1917), 174 Cal. 521 | 15 |
| St. James Church v. Superior Court (1955), 135 Cal. App. 2d 352 | 15 |
| Schlude v. Commissioner (1963), 372 U. S. 128 | 27, 28 |
| The Seven-Up Company v. C. I. R. (1950), 14 T. C. 965, acq. 1950-2 C. B. 4 | 9, 20, 21 |
| Summit Coal Co. v. C. I. R. (1930), 18 B. T. A. 983 | 27 |
| United States v. Hickey (1873), 17 Wall. 9 | 10 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| Veenstra & De Haan Coal Co. (1948), 11 T. C. 964 | 29 |
| Virginia Iron, Coal and Coke Co. v. C. I. R. (C. A. 4, 1938), 99 F. 2d 919 | 30 |
| Warren Service Corp. v. C. I. R. (C. A. 2, 1940), 110 F. 2d 723 | 10, 25 |
| West v. Stainback (1952), 108 Cal. App. 2d 806 | 15 |
| Woodlawn Park Cemetery Co. v. C. I. R. (1951), 16 T. C. 1067 | 29 |
| Zaconick v. McKee (C. A. 5, 1962), 310 F. 2d 12 | 25 |

Statutes

California Civil Code:

| | |
|-------------------|----|
| §863 | 15 |
| §2237 | 15 |
| §2238 | 15 |
| §2251 | 15 |
| §2283 | 15 |
| §3422 | 15 |
| 26 U. S. C. §6213 | 2 |
| 26 U. S. C. §7442 | 2 |
| 26 U. S. C. §7482 | 2 |

Texts and Misc.

| | |
|--|----|
| 146 A. L. R. 995 | 26 |
| Bogert, Hand Book of the Law of Trusts (4th ed.) 253 | 17 |
| 4 Bogert, Trusts and Trustees (2d ed.) 497-498 | 17 |
| 31 Cal. Jur. 2d 240 | 15 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| 49 Cal. Jur. 2d | 15, 16 |
| 5 C. J. S. 666 | 11 |
| 13 Cyc. Fed. Proc. 29 | 11 |
| 2 Mertens, Law of Federal Income Taxation | 26 |
| 3B Mertens, Law of Federal Income Taxation, §22.29, pp. 193-194 | 30 |
| Nossaman, Trust Administration and Taxation (2d ed.), 444 | 17 |
| 3 Rabkin and Johnson, Federal Income, Gift and Estate Taxation | 26 |
| Restatement of Trusts 2d | 15, 16, 17 |
| 4 Witkin, Summary of California Law | 14, 15, 16 |
